• August Town Hall- The second town hall, held on August 20, 2025, by the Department of 
Homeless Services and Housing (HSH) and Change Well Project, focused on the 
existing Housing for Health (HFH) Supportive Housing and/or Services Master 
Agreement (SHSMA). Three hundred and eighty-seven (387) people registered for the 
event, with two hundred and forty-five attending. HSH provided an overview of how the 
SHSMA functions, why it is an effective model, and how HSH plans to leverage this 
model as it establishes the new department. We facilitated ten (10) breakout groups to